DOI :10.31357/fapsmst.2006.00490

Manufacture of Quick Frozen Vegetables

(Luffa acutangula, Momordica charantia and Tricosanthes anguina)

By

Nileththi Sanjeewa Priyalal de Silva

Thesis submitted to the University of Sri Jayewardenepura
for the award of the degree of Master of Science
in Food Science & Technology

2006


Library
Typewritten Text
DOI :10.31357/fapsmst.2006.00490


Declaration

The work described in this thesis was carried out by me under the supervision of Prof.
Arthur Bamunuarachchi and Dr. K.K.S. Ranaweera, Head of the Department of Food
Science and Technology, University of Sri Jayewardenepura, Nugegoda and a report on this
has not been submitted in whole or part to any University or any other institution for

another Degree.

Signature of Applicant



We certify that the above statement made by the candidate is true and that this thesis is

suitable for submission to the University for the purpose of evaluation.

Supervisors

Signafure Signature

Dr. K.K.S. Ranaweera Prof. A. Bammunuarachchi
Head, Department of Food Science & Technology,

Faculty of Applied Sciences,

University of Sri Jayewardene Pura,

Nugegoda,

Sri Lanka



Contents

List of tables

List of figures
Acknowledgement
Abstract

Chapter 01

Introduction

1.1 Therapeutic Value
Chapter 02

Literature Review
2.1 Momordica charantia
2.1.1  Introduction
2.1.2 Habitat and Distribution
2.1.3 Taxonamy
2.1.3.1 Botanical Names
2.1.3.2 Vernacular Names
2.1.4 Morphology
2.1.5 Agronomy
2.1.5.1 Soil and Climate
2.1.6 Propagation
2.1.7 Breeding
2.1.8 Cultivation

2.1.9 Fertilizer

Page

xi
xii

xiii

01

06

10
10
10

11

12
12
13
13
13
14
14

14



2.1.10

2:1:17

2.1,12

Harvesting

Storage

Plant Pathology

2.1.12.1 Pests

2.1.12.2 Pesticide Residues

2.1.12.3 Diseases

2.2 Tricosanthes anguina

a2

222

223

224

2.2.5

2.2.6

2.2.7

2.2.8

229

2.2.10

2.2.11

Introduction

Habitat and Distribution
Taxonomy

2.2.3.1 Botanical Names
2.2.3.2 Vernacular Names
Morphology

Agronomy

2.2.5.1 Soil and Climate
Propagation

Cultivation

Fertilizer

Harvesting

Storage

Plant Pathology

2.2.11.1 Pests

2.2.11.2 Pesticide Residues

2.2.11.3 Diseases

15

15

15

15

15

17

17

18

18

19

19

19

19

20

20

21

21

21

21

21

21

21



2.3 Luffa acutangula

2.3.1

232

233

234

2.3.5

2.3.6

2.3.7

23.8

2,39

Introduction

Habitat and Distribution
Taxonomy

2.3.3.1 Botanical Names
2.3.3.2 Vernacular Names
Morphology

Agronomy

2.3.5.1 Soil and Climate
Propagation

Cultivation

Fertilizer

Harvesting

2.3.10 Storage

2.3.11 Plant Pathology

2.3.11.1 Pests

2.4 Food Preservation by Freezing

24.1

24.2

243

244

245

2.4.6

Introduction
Groups of Frozen foods
Freezing Rate

Freezing Time

Freezing Pattern of a Food Stuff

Effect of Freezing Rate on Ice Crystal Formation

2.4.6.1 Slow Freezing

es

22

22

22

22

23

23

23

23

23

24

24

24

24

24

25

25

27

27

31

31

33

33

37

37



247

2438

2.4.6.2 Fast Freezing

Pre-Treatment for Freezing

Blanching

2.4.8.1 Blanching Methods
2.4.8.1.1 Hot Water Blanching
2.4.8.1.2 Steam Blanching
2.4.8.1.3 Microwave Blanching

2.4.8.2 Cooling of Blanching Materials

2.4.8.3 Effect of Blanching on Frozen Vegetables
2.4.8.3.1 Enzyme Activity
2.4.8.3.2 Color & Flavor
2.4.8.3.3 Texture
2.4.8.3.4 Nutrients

2.4.8.3.5 Content of Microorganism

2.5 Packaging of Foods

2.5.1

2.5.2

Packaged Food Classification

2.5.1.1 Fresh Foods

2.5.1.2 Partially Processed Fruit Products
2.5.1.3 Fully Processed Foods

2.5.1.4 Aseptic Packaging

Types of Packaging Material

2.5.2.1 Plastics

2.5.2.2 Polyethylene

2.5.2.3 Polystyrene

iv

38

40

4]

41

41

4]

42

42

42

42

43

44

44

44

44

46

46

46

46

46

47

47

48

49



2.5.2.4 Polypropylene
2.5.2.5 Polyamide
2.5.2.6 Polyvinyl Chloride
2.5.3 Packaging for Frozen Foods
2.6 Storage & Shelf Life of Frozen Food
2.7 Thawing
2.7.1 Thawing Methods
2.8 Freezers
2.8.1 Classification of Freezers
2.8.1.1 Cooled Air Freezers
2.8.1.1.1 Chest Freezers
2.8.1.1.2 Blast Freezers
2.8.1.1.3 Belt Freezers (Spiral Freezers)
2.8.1.1.4 Fluidized-Bed Freezers
2.8.1.2 Cooled Liquid Freezers
2.8.1.2.1 Immersion Freezers
2.8.1.3 Cooled — Surface Freezers
2.8.1.3.1 Plate Freezers
2.8.1.4 Cryogenic Freezers
2.8.1.5 Cold Stores
2.9 Changes in Foods during Freezing and Frozen Storage
2.9.1 Physical Changes
2.9.1.1 Freeze Cracking

2.9.1.2 Moisture Migration & Freezer Burn

49

50

50

50

51

52

52

53

33

54

54

54

55

35

56

56

56

56

37

58

58

58

58

59



2.9.1.3 Recrystallization
2.9.1.4 Drip Loss

2.9.2 Chemical Changes
2.9.2.1 Lipid Oxidation
2.9.2.2 Hydrolysis
2.9.2.3 Degradation of Vitamins
2.9.2.4 Degradation of Pigments & Enzymatic Browning
2.9.2.5 Flavor & Aroma Loss

2.10 Sensory Evaluation

2.10.1 Hedonic Scale

Chapter 03

Methodology
3.1 Preliminary Processing of Luffa, Tricosanthes & Momordica
3.1.1 Selection of Vegetables
3.1.2 Cleaning, Peeling & Slicing
3.1.2.1 Materials
3.1.2.2 Method
3.1.2.2.1 Momordica
3.1.2.2.2 Tricosanthes
3.1.2.2.3 Luffa
3.1.3 Blanching of the Vegetables
3.1.3.1 Materials
3.1.3.2 Method

3.1.3.2.1 Hot Water Blanching

vi

59

60

61

61

61

62

64

64

66

68

68

68

68

68

68

68

68

68

69

69

69

69

69



3.1.3.2.2 Steam Blanching 70

3.2 Blast Freezing of Luffa, Momordica & Tricosanthes 70
3.2.1 Materials 70
3.2.2 Method 70
3.3 Storage of Luffa, Momordica & Tricosanthes 70
3.3.1 Materials 70
3.3.2 Method 70
3.4 Determination of Peroxidase Enzyme Activity 70
3.4.1 Materials 70
3.4.2 Method 71

3.5 Determination of Ascorbic Acid content of Luffa, Momordica & Tricosanthes

(Direct Colorimetric Determination) 71
3.5.1 Materials 71
3.5.2 Method 72

3.6 Determination of Total Chlorophyll Content of Luffa, Momordica &

Tricosanthes  (Spectrophotometric  Determination of Total Chlorophyll

(Chlorophyll a & b) 72
3.6.1 Materials 72
3.6.2 Method 73

3.7 Determination of Carotenoid Content of Luffa, Momordica & Tricosanthes 73

3.7.1 Materials 73
3.7.2 Method 74
3.8 Determination of Ash 75

3.8.1 Materials 75

vii



3.8.2 Method 75

3.9 Sensory Evaluation 76
3.9.1 Materials 76
3.9.2 Method 76

3.9.2.1 Preparation of Vegetables for Sensory Evaluation 76

3.9.2.1 Hedonic Test 76

3.10 Determination of Drip Loss 78
3.10.1 Materials 78

3.10.2 Method 78
Chapter 04 79
Results 79
4.1 Preliminary Processing of Luffa, Tricosanthes & Momordica 79
4.1.1 Selection of Vegetables 79

4.1.2 Cleaning, Peeling & Slicing 79

4.1.3 Blanching of Vegetables 79

4.2 Blast Freezing of Luffa, Tricosanthes & Momordica 79
4.3 Storage of Luffa, Tricosanthes & Momordica 82
4.4 Determination of Peroxide Enzyme Activity 83

4.5 Determination of Ascorbic Acid Content of Luffa, Momordica &

Tricosanthes 83
4.6 Determination of Total Chlorophyll Content of Luffa, Tricosanthes &
Momordica (Spectrophotometric Determination of Total Chlorophyll A& B 84
4.7 Determination of Carotenoid content of Luffa, Momordica & Tricosanthes 84

4.8 Determination of Ash 85

viii



4.8 Determination of Drip Loss
Chapter 05

Discussion

Chapter 06

Conclusion

References

Appendix 1

Reagent Preparation for Ascorbic Acid determination

Appendix I1
Evaluation Card for Hedonic Test
Appendix III

Photographs of Samples

ix

85

86

86

90

90

91

93

94

95

95



LIST OF TABLES

Table No

1.1

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

4.6

Proximate Composition of the three vegetables

Blanching times of Luffa, Momordica & Tricosanthes

Code numbers of samples for the sensory evaluation

Readings of Peroxidase Enzyme Activity

Thermo couple reading of Blast freezer

Vitamin C content of Luffa, Momordica & Tricosanthes

Total Chlorophyll content of Luffa, Momordica & Tricosanthes
Carotenoid content Luffa, Momordica & Tricosanthes

Ash content Luffa, Momordica & Tricosanthes

Page
05
65
73
74
74
78
78
79

30



Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 2.3
Figure 2.4
Figure 2.5
Figure 2.6
Figure 2.7
Figure 2.8
Figure 2.9
Figure 2.10
Figure 2.11
Figure 2.12
Figure 2.13
Figure 2.14
Figure 2.15
Figure 2.16
Figure 2.17

Figure 4.1

LIST OF FIGURES

Momordica charantia External Morphology

Tricosanthes anguina External Morphology

Luffa acutangula External Morphology

Barriers of a packaged food

Freezing curve of Pure Water

Time temperature plot of a binary system

Time temperature plot of food

Time temperature plot of typical food & Pure water

The freezing process & hexagonal structure of water
Critical impact of freezing rate on the end product quality
Quick Freezing and Slow Freezing graphs

Rapid Freezing and Slow Freezing Product Quality after Thawing
Enzyme activity against temperature

Air Blast Freezer

Cryogenic Freezer

Sensory Lab

Sensory Cubicle

Freezing curves of Luffa, Momordica & Tricosanthes

Xi

Page

06

28
29
30
30
31
32
34

35

39
49
53
61
61

77



Acknowledgement
I wish to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisors, Prof Athur Bamunuarachchi
and Dr. K.K.D.S Ranaweera for their guidance, encouragement, advice and supervision

during the period of work and for providing me the facilities to carry out the project.

I wish to express my sincere gratitude to all lectures in the Food Science & Technology
M.Sc. programme, for enlightening me with the knowledge and skills needed to carry

out the research.

I am greatly indebted to all laboratory staff members of the Department of Food Science

and Technology, University of Sri Jayewardenepura for their support and help given

during tenure of my project.

Xii



MANUFACTURE OF QUICK FROZEN VEGETABLES
(Luffa acutangula, Momordica charantia & Tricosanthes anguina)
By
N.S.P. de Silva

ABSTRACT

This work carried out to study the chemical, physical, sensory qualities and shelf life of
blast frozen Momordica charantia, Luffa acutangula and Tricosanthes anguina. Slices
of Momordica charantia, Tricosanthes anguina and Luffa acutangula were subjected to
hot water blanching and steam blanching for 50 seconds, 60 seconds, 50 seconds, 95
seconds, 45 seconds and 95 seconds respectively and packed in polythene bags. The
samples were blast frozen to -28°C and kept for 3 months at -18°C. Ash content,
Ascorbic acid, Chlorophyll, B Carotene, Drip loss and Sensory parameters were
evaluated periodically during storage.

When considering the effect of pretreatments on the quality of frozen vegetables steam
blanching was found to be an effective pretreatment in retaining ascorbic acid,
chlorophyll and B carotene content of these vegetables.

95 seconds steam blanched Tricosanthes anguina, 95 seconds steam blanched Luffa
acutangula and 60 seconds steam blanched Momordica charantia didn’t show any

significant difference after 3 months of storage compared to the fresh product.

Xiii



