Manufacture of Quick Frozen Vegetables

(Luffa acutangula, Momordica charantia and Tricosanthes anguina)

By

Nileththi Sanjeewa Priyalal de Silva

Thesis submitted to the University of Sri Jayewardenepura for the award of the degree of Master of Science in Food Science & Technology

2006

Declaration

The work described in this thesis was carried out by me under the supervision of Prof. Arthur Bamunuarachchi and Dr. K.K.S. Ranaweera, Head of the Department of Food Science and Technology, University of Sri Jayewardenepura, Nugegoda and a report on this has not been submitted in whole or part to any University or any other institution for another Degree.

Signature of Applicant

We certify that the above statement made by the candidate is true and that this thesis is suitable for submission to the University for the purpose of evaluation.

Supervisors

Signature

Dr. K.K.S. Ranaweera

Head, Department of Food Science & Technology,

Faculty of Applied Sciences,

University of Sri Jayewardene Pura,

Nugegoda,

Sri Lanka

Signature

Prof. A. Bammunuarachchi

Contents

	8	Pa	ge
List of tables	3		X
List of figure	es	7	ĸi
Acknowledg	ement	ÿ	Kii
Abstract		x	iii
Chapter 01	I		
Intro	duction		01
1.1 Therape	ıtic Value		06
Chapter 02	!		
Litera	ature Review		10
2.1 Momordi	ca charantia	1	0
2.1.1	Introduction		10
2.1.2	Habitat and Distribution		11
2.1.3	Taxonamy		11
	2.1.3.1 Botanical Names		12
	2.1.3.2 Vernacular Names		12
2.1.4	Morphology		12
2.1.5	Agronomy		13
	2.1.5.1 Soil and Climate	3	13
2.1.6	Propagation		13
2.1.7	Breeding	8	14
2.1.8	Cultivation		14
2.1.9	Fertilizer		14

	2.1.10	Harvesting	14
	2.1.11	Storage	15
	2.1.12	Plant Pathology	15
		2.1.12.1 Pests	15
		2.1.12.2 Pesticide Residues	15
		2.1.12.3 Diseases	15
2.2 Tr	icosanti	hes anguina	17
	2.2.1	Introduction	17
	2.2.2	Habitat and Distribution	18
	2.2.3	Taxonomy	18
		2.2.3.1 Botanical Names	19
		2.2.3.2 Vernacular Names	19
	2.2.4	Morphology	19
	2.2.5	Agronomy	19
		2.2.5.1 Soil and Climate	19
	2.2.6	Propagation	20
	2.2.7	Cultivation	20
	2.2.8	Fertilizer	21
	2.2.9	Harvesting	21
	2.2.10	Storage	21
	2.2.11	Plant Pathology	21
		2.2.11.1 Pests	21
		2.2.11.2 Pesticide Residues	21
		2.2.11.3 Diseases	21

2.3 Lu	ffa acu	tangula	22
	2.3.1	Introduction	22
	2.3.2	Habitat and Distribution	22
	2.3.3	Taxonomy	22
		2.3.3.1 Botanical Names	23
		2.3.3.2 Vernacular Names	23
	2.3.4	Morphology	23
	2.3.5	Agronomy	23
		2.3.5.1 Soil and Climate	23
	2.3.6	Propagation	24
	2.3.7	Cultivation	24
	2.3.8	Fertilizer	24
	2.3.9	Harvesting	24
	2.3.10	Storage	24
	2.3.11	Plant Pathology	25
		2.3.11.1 Pests	25
2.4 Fo	od Pres	servation by Freezing	27
	2.4.1	Introduction	27
	2.4.2	Groups of Frozen foods	31
	2.4.3	Freezing Rate	31
	2.4.4	Freezing Time	33
	2.4.5	Freezing Pattern of a Food Stuff	33
	2.4.6	Effect of Freezing Rate on Ice Crystal Formation	37
		2.4.6.1 Slow Freezing	27

		2.4.6.2 Fast Freezing	38
	2.4.7	Pre-Treatment for Freezing	40
	2.4.8	Blanching	41
		2.4.8.1 Blanching Methods	41
		2.4.8.1.1 Hot Water Blanching	41
		2.4.8.1.2 Steam Blanching	41
		2.4.8.1.3 Microwave Blanching	42
		2.4.8.2 Cooling of Blanching Materials	42
		2.4.8.3 Effect of Blanching on Frozen Vegetables	42
		2.4.8.3.1 Enzyme Activity	42
		2.4.8.3.2 Color & Flavor	43
		2.4.8.3.3 Texture	44
		2.4.8.3.4 Nutrients	44
		2.4.8.3.5 Content of Microorganism	44
2.5 Pa	ackagin	g of Foods	44
	2.5.1	Packaged Food Classification	46
		2.5.1.1 Fresh Foods	46
		2.5.1.2 Partially Processed Fruit Products	46
		2.5.1.3 Fully Processed Foods	46
		2.5.1.4 Aseptic Packaging	46
	2.5.2	Types of Packaging Material	47
		2.5.2.1 Plastics	47
		2.5.2.2 Polyethylene	48
		2.5.2.3 Polystyrene	49

		2.5.2.4 Polypropylene	49
		2.5.2.5 Polyamide	50
		2.5.2.6 Polyvinyl Chloride	50
	2.5.3	Packaging for Frozen Foods	50
2.6 S	torage d	& Shelf Life of Frozen Food	51
2.7 T	hawing		52
	2.7.1	Thawing Methods	52
2.8 F	reezers		53
	2.8.1	Classification of Freezers	53
		2.8.1.1 Cooled Air Freezers	54
		2.8.1.1.1 Chest Freezers	54
		2.8.1.1.2 Blast Freezers	54
		2.8.1.1.3 Belt Freezers (Spiral Freezers)	55
		2.8.1.1.4 Fluidized-Bed Freezers	55
		2.8.1.2 Cooled Liquid Freezers	56
	Ē	2.8.1.2.1 Immersion Freezers	56
		2.8.1.3 Cooled – Surface Freezers	56
		2.8.1.3.1 Plate Freezers	56
		2.8.1.4 Cryogenic Freezers	57
		2.8.1.5 Cold Stores	58
2.9	Chan	ges in Foods during Freezing and Frozen Storage	58
	2.9.1	Physical Changes	58
		2.9.1.1 Freeze Cracking	58
		2.9.1.2 Moisture Migration & Freezer Burn	59

		2.9.1.3 Recrystallization	59
		2.9.1.4 Drip Loss	60
	2.9.2	Chemical Changes	61
		2.9.2.1 Lipid Oxidation	61
		2.9.2.2 Hydrolysis	61
		2.9.2.3 Degradation of Vitamins	62
		2.9.2.4 Degradation of Pigments & Enzymatic Browning	63
		2.9.2.5 Flavor & Aroma Loss	64
2.10	Senso	ry Evaluation	64
	2.10.1	Hedonic Scale	66
Chap	oter 03		68
Methodology			68
3.1 Pr	relimina	ry Processing of Luffa, Tricosanthes & Momordica	68
	3.1.1	Selection of Vegetables	68
	3.1.2	Cleaning, Peeling & Slicing	68
		3.1.2.1 Materials	68
		3.1.2.2 Method	68
		3.1.2.2.1 Momordica	68
		3.1.2.2.2 Tricosanthes	68
		3.1.2.2.3 <i>Luffa</i>	69
	3.1.3	Blanching of the Vegetables	69
		3.1.3.1 Materials	69
		3.1.3.2 Method	69
		3 1 3 2 1 Hot Water Blanching	60

	3.1.3.2.2 Steam Blanching	70
3.2 Blast Fre	ezing of Luffa, Momordica & Tricosanthes	70
3.2.1	Materials	70
3.2.2	Method	70
3.3 Storage o	f Luffa, Momordica & Tricosanthes	70
3.3.1	Materials	70
3.3.2	Method	70
3.4 Determin	ation of Peroxidase Enzyme Activity	70
3.4.1	Materials	70
3.4.2	Method	71
3.5 Determin	ation of Ascorbic Acid content of Luffa, Momordica & Tricosar	nthes
(Direct Color	rimetric Determination)	71
3.5.1	Materials	71
3.5.2	Method	72
3.6 Determi	nation of Total Chlorophyll Content of Luffa, Momordica	ı &
Tricosanthes	(Spectrophotometric Determination of Total Chlorop	hyll
(Chlorophyll	a & b)	72
3.6.1	Materials	72
3.6.2	Method	73
3.7 Determina	ation of Carotenoid Content of Luffa, Momordica & Tricosanthes	73
3.7.1	Materials	73
3.7.2	Method	74
3.8 Determina	ation of Ash	75
3.8.1	Materials	75

3.8.2 Method	75	
3.9 Sensory Evaluation	76	
3.9.1 Materials	76	
3.9.2 Method	76	
3.9.2.1 Preparation of Vegetables for Sensory Evaluation	76	
3.9.2.1 Hedonic Test	76	
3.10 Determination of Drip Loss	78	
3.10.1 Materials	78	
3.10.2 Method	78	
Chapter 04	79	
Results	79	
4.1 Preliminary Processing of Luffa, Tricosanthes & Momordica	79	
4.1.1 Selection of Vegetables	79	
4.1.2 Cleaning, Peeling & Slicing	79	
4.1.3 Blanching of Vegetables	79	
4.2 Blast Freezing of Luffa, Tricosanthes & Momordica	79	
4.3 Storage of Luffa, Tricosanthes & Momordica	82	
4.4 Determination of Peroxide Enzyme Activity	83	
4.5 Determination of Ascorbic Acid Content of Luffa, Momordica &		
Tricosanthes	83	
4.6 Determination of Total Chlorophyll Content of Luffa, Tricosanthe	s &	
Momordica (Spectrophotometric Determination of Total Chlorophyll A & B		
4.7 Determination of Carotenoid content of Luffa, Momordica & Tricosanthes		
4.8 Determination of Ash	85	

4.8 Determination of Drip Loss	
Chapter 05	86
Discussion	86
Chapter 06	90
Conclusion	90
References	91
Appendix I	93
Reagent Preparation for Ascorbic Acid determination	
Appendix II	94
Evaluation Card for Hedonic Test	
Appendix III	95
Photographs of Samples	95

LIST OF TABLES

Table No		Page
1.1	Proximate Composition of the three vegetables	05
3.1	Blanching times of Luffa, Momordica & Tricosanthes	65
3.2	Code numbers of samples for the sensory evaluation	73
4.1	Readings of Peroxidase Enzyme Activity	74
4.2	Thermo couple reading of Blast freezer	74
4.3	Vitamin C content of Luffa, Momordica & Tricosanthes	78
4.4	Total Chlorophyll content of Luffa, Momordica & Tricosanthes	78
4.5	Carotenoid content Luffa, Momordica & Tricosanthes	79
4.6	Ash content Luffa, Momordica & Tricosanthes	80

LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
Figure 2.1	Momordica charantia External Morphology	06
Figure 2.2	Tricosanthes anguina External Morphology	13
Figure 2.3	Luffa acutangula External Morphology	18
Figure 2.4	Barriers of a packaged food	28
Figure 2.5	Freezing curve of Pure Water	29
Figure 2.6	Time temperature plot of a binary system	30
Figure 2.7	Time temperature plot of food	30
Figure 2.8	Time temperature plot of typical food & Pure water	31
Figure 2.9	The freezing process & hexagonal structure of water	32
Figure 2.10	Critical impact of freezing rate on the end product quality	34
Figure 2.11	Quick Freezing and Slow Freezing graphs	35
Figure 2.12	Rapid Freezing and Slow Freezing Product Quality after Thawing	36
Figure 2.13	Enzyme activity against temperature	39
Figure 2.14	Air Blast Freezer	49
Figure 2.15	Cryogenic Freezer	53
Figure 2.16	Sensory Lab	61
Figure 2.17	Sensory Cubicle	61
Figure 4.1	Freezing curves of Luffa, Momordica & Tricosanthes	77

Acknowledgement

I wish to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisors, Prof Athur Bamunuarachchi and Dr. K.K.D.S Ranaweera for their guidance, encouragement, advice and supervision during the period of work and for providing me the facilities to carry out the project.

I wish to express my sincere gratitude to all lectures in the Food Science & Technology M.Sc. programme, for enlightening me with the knowledge and skills needed to carry out the research.

I am greatly indebted to all laboratory staff members of the Department of Food Science and Technology, University of Sri Jayewardenepura for their support and help given during tenure of my project.

MANUFACTURE OF QUICK FROZEN VEGETABLES

(Luffa acutangula, Momordica charantia & Tricosanthes anguina)

By

N.S.P. de Silva

ABSTRACT

This work carried out to study the chemical, physical, sensory qualities and shelf life of blast frozen *Momordica charantia*, *Luffa acutangula and Tricosanthes anguina*. Slices of *Momordica charantia*, *Tricosanthes anguina* and *Luffa acutangula* were subjected to hot water blanching and steam blanching for 50 seconds, 60 seconds, 50 seconds, 95 seconds, 45 seconds and 95 seconds respectively and packed in polythene bags. The samples were blast frozen to -28°C and kept for 3 months at -18°C. Ash content, Ascorbic acid, Chlorophyll, β Carotene, Drip loss and Sensory parameters were evaluated periodically during storage.

When considering the effect of pretreatments on the quality of frozen vegetables steam blanching was found to be an effective pretreatment in retaining ascorbic acid, chlorophyll and β carotene content of these vegetables.

95 seconds steam blanched *Tricosanthes anguina*, 95 seconds steam blanched *Luffa acutangula* and 60 seconds steam blanched *Momordica charantia* didn't show any significant difference after 3 months of storage compared to the fresh product.